

Nos. 11-15871, 11-16617, 11-16621, 11-16623, 11-16624

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAN LUIS & DELTA-MENDOTA WATER AUTHORITY, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee,

v.

KENNETH LEE SALAZAR, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Eastern District of California, No. 09-407, *et al.*
(Lead Case)

**PLAINTIFF-INTERVENOR-APPELLEE DEPARTMENT OF WATER
RESOURCES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC AND
JOINDER WITH PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES STATE WATER
CONTRACTORS' ET AL'S PETITION FOR REHEARING**

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

ROBERT W. BYRNE

Senior Assistant Attorney General

ALLISON GOLDSMITH (S.B. #238263)

CLIFFORD T. LEE (S.B. #74687)

Deputy Attorneys General

455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000

San Francisco, CA 94102-7004

Telephone: (415) 703-5546

Fax: (415) 703-5480

Email: Cliff.Lee@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellee
California Department of Water Resources*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MAJORITY OPINION ERRED BY AFFIRMING THE FALL X2 REQUIREMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE USFWS’S FAILURE TO JUSTIFY THE FALL X2 LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY THE APA.	5
II. THE MAJORITY OPINION ERRED BY RELYING ON POST HOC RATIONALIZATIONS CONTAINED IN THE FEDERAL APPELLANTS’ BRIEF TO SUPPORT THE FALL X2 RPA	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Bear Lake Watch, Inc. v. FERC</i> 324 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	12
<i>Ctr. For Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management</i> 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012).....	4, 11
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service</i> 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4, 13
<i>Humane Society v. Locke</i> 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	passim
<i>Northwest Coalition for Alternatives v. E.P.A.</i> 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Northwest Resource Information Center v. Northwest Power and Conservation Council</i> 730 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Management</i> 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	4, 13
<i>Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. U.S. Bureau of Reclamation</i> 426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	8, 10, 11
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Authority, et al. v. Jewell, et al.</i> No 11-1587, slip op. (9th Cir. March 13, 2014) (Slip Op.).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	12
<i>Southwest Center for Biological Diversity v. Bureau of Reclamation</i> 143 F.3d 515 (9th Cir. 1998).....	6
 STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3).....	1
16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....	5, 10
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, Rule 35	1
Ninth Circuit Rules 35-1-35-3	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Laura Anzie Nelson, <i>2009 Ninth Circuit Environmental Review: Delineating Deference to Agency Science: Doctrine or Political Ideology</i> , 40 Env'tl. L. 1057, 1097 (2010)	13
